

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN
Counsel of Record
TYLER MARTINEZ
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS
UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street, NW Suite 650
Washington, DC 20001
jbh@ntu.org
(703) 683-5700

June 17, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE IS IN
 LINE WITH THE ORIGINAL
 UNDERSTANDING OF THE PURPOSE OF THE
 U.S. CONSTITUTION. 3

 A. States Enacting Laws Like California’s were
 a Primary Driver of Adopting the Constitution.4

 B. Multiple Constitutional Provisions Protect
 Interstate Commerce. 7

 C. Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine Reflects
 Some of the Earliest Jurisprudence of Founding
 Era, in Place for 193 Years. 11

 II. *PIKE V. BRUCE CHURCH* PROVIDES A
 JUDICIALLY-WORKABLE FRAMEWORK FOR
 ENFORCING THE CONSTITUTION’S
 COMMERCE PROTECTIONS. 15

 III. CALIFORNIA’S LAW OUTLAYS THE
 COST OF COMPLIANCE BEYOND ITS
 BORDERS FOR NEGLIGIBLE BENEFIT. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975)	9
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839)	10
<i>Brown v. State of Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	14
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	17
<i>Clyde Mallory Lines v. State of Alabama ex rel. State Docks Comm'n</i> , 296 U.S. 261 (1935)	9
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	13
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	13
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Off. of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	10
<i>Lemmon v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 562 (1860)	10
<i>Paul v. State of Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868)	10
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez, Alaska</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009)	8, 9

<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	1, 11
<i>Steamship Co. v. Portwardens</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 31 (1867)	9
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	11
<i>United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	10
<i>Willson v. Black-Bird Creek Marsh Co.</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 245 (1829).....	14
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. 123 (1868)	8

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	7, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2.....	7, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	7, 8
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	7
21 U.S.C. § 601	19
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990(b).....	18

Other Authorities

Articles of Confederation art. IV.	9
Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator <i>available at:</i> https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl?cost1=700000&year1=197003&year2=202204	16
Charles A. Beard, AN ECONOMIC INTERPRETATION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1921). 6	
Forrest McDonald, WE THE PEOPLE: THE ECONOMIC ORIGINS OF THE CONSTITUTION (1958).....	7

James Madison, “Journal” (Sept. 15, 1787), in THE JOURNAL OF THE DEBATES IN THE CONVENTION WHICH FRAMED THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES MAY-SEPTEMBER, 1787 (Gaillard Hunt ed.) (1908).	6, 11, 12
John Fiske, THE CRITICAL PERIOD OF AMERICAN HISTORY 1783-1789 (1888)	6, 8
THE FEDERALIST No. 6 (Hamilton).....	5
THE FEDERALIST No. 7 (Hamilton).....	4, 5
THE FEDERALIST No. 11 (Hamilton).....	5
THE FEDERALIST No. 15 (Hamilton).....	4
THE FEDERALIST No. 22 (Hamilton).....	4, 5
THE FEDERALIST No. 42 (Madison)	9
THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Hamilton).....	12
THE FEDERALIST No. 80 (Hamilton).....	10
THE FEDERALIST No. 81 (Hamilton).....	12
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1937).....	9
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
